RECEIVED

1992 MAR 30 PM 4: 44

OFFICE OF WEST VERGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

### WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 1992

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 4545

(By Delegates Love a	nd Stemple)
----------------------	-------------

Passed March 6, 1992
In Effect Minety Days Arm Passage

# ENROLLED H. B. 4545

(By Delegates Love and Stemple)

[Passed March 6, 1992; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section seven, article two-b, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the wildlife endowment fund; and providing that full-time nonresident students who attend in-state colleges and universities are not eligible to purchase lifetime hunting, fishing and trapping licenses.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section seven, article two-b, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE 2B. WILDLIFE ENDOWMENT FUND.

## §20-2B-7. Lifetime hunting, fishing and trapping licenses created.

- 1 Pursuant to section three of this article the following
- 2 lifetime hunting, fishing and trapping licenses are
- 3 hereby created and, for the lifetime of the licensee, shall
- 4 serve in lieu of the equivalent annual license: Provided,
- 5 That a full-time nonresident student who attends an in-
- 6 state college or university is not eligible to purchase any
- 7 of these lifetime licenses:
- 8 (a) A Class A-L lifetime resident statewide hunting
- 9 and trapping license, the fee for which shall be two
- 10 hundred dollars: Provided, That the fee shall be one

- 11 hundred dollars for any resident who has not reached
- 12 his or her second birthday; for proof of age, a certified
- 13 birth certificate or other notarized record of birth shall
- 14 be submitted with the license application;
- 15 (b) A Class AB-L lifetime resident combination
- 16 statewide hunting, fishing and trapping license, the fee
- for which shall be three hundred dollars: *Provided*. That
- 18 the fee shall be one hundred fifty dollars for any
- 19 resident who has not reached his or her second birthday;
- 20 for proof of age, a certified birth certificate or other
- 21 notarized record of birth shall be submitted with the
- 22 license application;
- 23 (c) A Class B-L lifetime resident statewide fishing
- 24 license, the fee for which shall be two hundred dollars:
- 25 Provided, That the fee shall be one hundred dollars for 26 any resident who has not reached his or her second
- 27 birthday; for proof of age, a certified birth certificate
- 28 or other notarized record of birth shall be submitted
- 29 with the license application; and
- 30 (d) A Class O-L lifetime resident trout fishing license,
- 31 the fee for which shall be one hundred dollars: *Provided*,
- 32 That the fee shall be fifty dollars for any resident who
- 33 has not reached his or her second birthday; for proof of
- 34 age, a certified birth certificate or other notarized
- 35 record of birth shall be submitted with the license
- 36 application.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

The within is approved this the 30 th day of March, 1992.

Government Government of the control of the control

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNING Date 3/19/92 Tim. 2:45pm